ORDINANCE NO. 2022-07
SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS ORDINANCE

Be it ordained by the City of Viborg that the following sum is supplementally appropriated to
meet the obligations of the municipality:

GENERAL FUND
DEPT FUND
MAYOR&COUNCIL
E 101-4110-4554 -$75.20
Total Mayor & Council -$75.20
FINANCE OFFICER
E 101-4140-4262 SUPPLIES -$36.89
E 101-4140-4290 DUES -$105.00
Total FINANCE OFFICE -$141.89
GEN. GOVT BUILDING
E 101-4170-4211 UNEMPLOYMEN -$335.88
E 101-4170-4262 SUPPLIES -$934.73
E 101-4170-4554 MISCELLANEOQU -$102.82
TOTAL GG BLDGS -$1,373.43
INSURANCE
E 101-4190-4253 CITY VEHICLE I -$2,289.47
E 101-4190-4257 BALL TEAMS/RE -$32.50
E 101-4190-4254 LIABILITY, LM., -$3,484.62
Total INSURANCE -$5,806.59
POLICE DEPARTMENT
E 101-4210-4113 EMP INSURANCE -$1,209.38
E 101-4210-4290 DUES -$437.00
E 101-4210-4293 VEHICLE REPAIR -$287.48
E 101-4210-4390 CAPITAL REPLACE -$322.07
E 101-4210-4393 VEHICEL REPLACE -$86.35
E 101-4210-4554 MISCELLANEOUSS -$313.31
E 101-4210-4555 DUTY EQUIPMENT -$328.47
Total POLICE DEPARTMENT -$2,984.06
FIRE DEPARTMENT
E 101-4220-4277 ALLOCATION -$5,000.00
E 101-4220-4390 CAPITAL REPLACE. -$659.00
Total FIRE DEPARTMENT -$5,659.00
STREET DEPARTMENT
E 101-4310-4226 REC TRAIL 2021 -$47,775.00
E 101-4310-4263 GRAVEL & ASPHALT -$13,995.81
E 101-4310-4292 GAS, FUEL, OIL -$1,098.09
E 101-4310-4397 IMP PROJ CAPIT -$77,500.00
E 101-4310-4483 BACKHOE PAYM -$181.91
E 101-4310-4554 MISCELLANEOUS -33,110.66
Total STREET DEPARTMENT -$143,661.47
SNOW REMOVAL
E 101-4320-4110 SALARIES -$7,605.00
E 101-4320-4120 FICA/OASI -$315.23
E 10143204482 BACKHOE PAYMENET -$2,719.00
E 101-4320-4545 OTHER OPERAT -$2.18

I

Total SNOW REMOVAL -$10,641.41

H



SANITATION
E 101-4410-4331 SANITATION
PARKS
E 101-4520-4260 REPAIRS
E 101-4520-4280 UTILITIES
E 101-4520-4372 PARK IMPROVE
E 101-4520-4390 CAPITAL REPLA
Total PARKS
RECREATION
E 101-4530-4110 SALARIES
E 101-4530-4120 FICA/QASI
E 101-4530-4262 SUPPLIES
E 101-4530-4270 TRAVEL,CONVE
E 101-4530-4271 ALLOCATION-BA
E 101-4530-4554 MISCELLANEOU
Total RECREATION
LIBRARY
E 101-4550-4113 EMPLOYEE INS
E 101-4550-4130 RETIREMENT
E 101-4550-4250 BLDG. REPAIRS
E 101-4550-4262 SUPPLIES
E 101-4550-4270 TRAVEL,CONVE
E 101-4550-4343 LIBRARY FURNI
E 101-4550-4556 CHILDRENS PR
Total LIBRARY
COMMUNITY CENTER
E 101-4560-4250 BLDG. REPAIRS
E 101-4560-4390 CAPITAL REPLA
Total COMMUNITY CENTER

TOTAL SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS

SOURCE OF FUNDING
E 101-8000-9000 CONTINGENCY

Improvement Project - Park Avenue
Recreation/Bike Trail/VDC
Community Center ARPA
Unassigned Fund Balance - General

SEWER FUND
DEPT
SEWER  604-9500-4397 IMPROVEMENT CAPITAL

-$1,721.37

-$164.83
-$924.57
-$3,317.73
-$8,400.00
-$12,807.13
-$1,924.90
-$106.29
-$169.46
-$412.54
-$1,200.00
-$24.99
-$3,838.18

-$202.77
-$180.77
-$16.04
-$407.23
-$291.70
-$1,320.44

-$544.56
-$2,963.51

—_—

-$1,800.00
-$19,600.00
-$21,400.00

-$213,073.24

-$17,716.00
-$77,500.00
-$47,775.00
-$21,400.00
-$48,682.24
-$213,073.24

|

-$140,500.00

-$140,500.00
$0.00

|

SOURCE OF FUNDING
GRANT FUNDS e
/."-’:7
MAYOR

First Reading: December 12, 2022
Second Reading: December 29, 2022
Adoption: December 29, 2022
Effective: January 24, 2023



ORDINANCE #2022-02.5

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY OF VIBORG PERSONNEL POLICY
SECTION 6.10 HOLIDAYS TO INCLUDE MARTING LUTHER KING JR. DAY,
JUNETEENTH, AND NATIVE AMERICAN DAY TO THE CITY OF VIBORG.

WHEREAS, THE CITY OF VIBORG, SOUTH DAKOTA HAS DETERMINED IT
WISHES TO FOLLOW FEDERAL, STATE, BANK AND SCHOOL HOLIDAY
CALENDARS. THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA RECOGNIZES THE FOLLOWING
11 LEGAL, PAID, HOLIDAYS (per SDCL 1-5-1), PLUS ANY OTHER DAY
PROCLAIMED A HOLIDAY BY EITHER THE GOVERNOR OF SOUTH DAKOTA OR
THE PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT, RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF VIBORG AS FOLLOWS:

6.10

The City of Viborg's Personnel Policy Section 6.10 Holidays shall be amended to
include Martin Luther King Jr., Day, Juneteenth, and Native American Day, to
now read as follows:

Holidays.

The following calendar days and such other d-ays as the Viborg City Council may
fix are deemed holidays for full-time municipal employees:

New Year's Day

Martin Luther King, Jr. Day (3™ Monday in January)
President’s Day (39 Monday in February)

Good Friday — ¥ day (afternoon)

Memorial Day

Juneteenth (June 19t)

Independence Day (July 4th)

Labor Day (First Monday in September)

Native American Day (2" Monday in October)
Veteran’s Day (November)

Thanksgiving Day (41" Thursday in November)



Christmas Eve (December 24t") V4 day (afternoon)
Christmas Day (December 25t")

OR all other days proclaimed as legal non-working holidays by the President of
the United States or the Governor of South Dakota.

When any of the above holidays falls on a Saturday, the preceding Friday shall
be observed as the holiday; and when any of the above holidays falls on Sunday,
the following Monday is considered the holiday.

An employee on unauthorized leave without pay the day prior to a holiday shall
not be paid for the holiday.

S 5.

Mayor

Attest:

Lo Hod S

Finance Officer

Passed first reading May 9, 2022
Passed second reading June 13, 2022
Adopted: June 13, 2022

Published: June 23, 2022

Effective: July 14, 2022



ORDINANCE #2022-05

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF VIBORG, SOUTH DAKOTA, AMENDING THE REVISED ORDINANCES OF

THE CITY BY AMENDING CHAPTER 1.02 MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL, SECTION 1.0202 REGULAR
MEETINGS.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF VIBORG, SOUTH DAKOTA that Section 1.0202 of the Revised Ordinances
of Viborg, South Dakota is hereby amended to read as follows:

1.0202 Regular Meetings On the second Monday of each month at 6:00 p.m., or at such other time as
may be determined by the Mayor, the City Council shall meet at the City Hall or other designated place,
to consider, take under advisement, and act upon such business as may come before it.

Dated this 9" day of May, 2022, ﬂ/—' M_’

MAYOR

ATTEST: \ﬁ,&a& W

FINANCE OFFICER

(SEAL)

Approved First Reading: May 9, 2022
Approved Second Reading: June 13, 2022
Adopted: June 13, 2022

Published: June 23, 2022

Effective: July 24, 2022



