ORDINANCE NO. 2022-07 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS ORDINANCE

Be it ordained by the City of Viborg that the following sum is supplementally appropriated to meet the obligations of the municipality:

GENERAL FUND			
DEPT	FUND		
MAYOR&COUNCIL			
	E 101-4110-4554	-\$75.20	
	Total Mayor & Council	-\$75.20	
FINANCE	OFFICER	-φ13.20	
	E 101-4140-4262 SUPPLIES	-\$36.89	
	E 101-4140-4290 DUES	-\$105.00	
	Total FINANCE OFFICE	-\$141.89	
GEN. GO	VT BUILDING		
	E 101-4170-4211 UNEMPLOYMEN	-\$335,88	
	E 101-4170-4262 SUPPLIES	-\$934.73	
	E 101-4170-4554 MISCELLANEOU	-\$102.82	
	TOTAL GG BLDGS	-\$1,373.43	
INSURAN	ICE	#1,575,45	
	E 101-4190-4253 CITY VEHICLE I	-\$2,289.47	
	E 101-4190-4257 BALL TEAMS/RE	-\$32,50	
	E 101-4190-4254 LIABILITY, I.M.,	-\$3,484.62	
	Total INSURANCE	-\$5,806.59	
POLICE D	DEPARTMENT		
	E 101-4210-4113 EMP INSURANCE	-\$1,209.38	
	E 101-4210-4290 DUES	-\$437.00	
	E 101-4210-4293 VEHICLE REPAIR	-\$287.48	
	E 101-4210-4390 CAPITAL REPLACE	-\$322.07	
	E 101-4210-4393 VEHICEL REPLACE	-\$86.35	
	E 101-4210-4554 MISCELLANEOUSS	-\$313.31	
	E 101-4210-4555 DUTY EQUIPMENT	-\$328.47	
	Total POLICE DEPARTMENT	-\$2,984.06	
FIRE DEPARTMENT			
	E 101-4220-4277 ALLOCATION	-\$5,000.00	
	E 101-4220-4390 CAPITAL REPLACE.	-\$659.00	
	Total FIRE DEPARTMENT	-\$5,659.00	
STREET D	DEPARTMENT	43,037,00	
	E 101-4310-4226 REC TRAIL 2021	-\$47,775.00	
	E 101-4310-4263 GRAVEL & ASPHALT	-\$13,995.81	
	E 101-4310-4292 GAS, FUEL, OIL	-\$1,098.09	
	E 101-4310-4397 IMP PROJ CAPIT	-\$77,500.00	
	E 101-4310-4483 BACKHOE PAYM	-\$181.91	
	E 101-4310-4554 MISCELLANEOUS	-\$3,110.66	
	Total STREET DEPARTMENT	-\$143,661.47	
SNOW REMOVAL			
	E 101-4320-4110 SALARIES	-\$7,605.00	
	E 101-4320-4120 FICA/OASI	-\$315.23	
	E 101-4320-4482 BACKHOE PAYMENET	-\$2,719.00	
	E 101-4320-4545 OTHER OPERAT	-\$2.18	
	Total SNOW REMOVAL	-\$10,641.41	

SANITA	TION		
	E 101-4410-4331 SANITATION	-\$1,721.37	
PARKS			
	E 101-4520-4260 REPAIRS	-\$164.83	
	E 101-4520-4280 UTILITIES	-\$924.57	
	E 101-4520-4372 PARK IMPROVE	-\$3,317.73	
	E 101-4520-4390 CAPITAL REPLA	-\$8,400.00	
	Total PARKS	-\$12,807.13	
RECREATION			
	E 101-4530-4110 SALARIES	-\$1,924.90	
	E 101-4530-4120 FICA/OASI	-\$106.29	
	E 101-4530-4262 SUPPLIES	-\$169.46	
	E 101-4530-4270 TRAVEL, CONVE	-\$412.54	
	E 101-4530-4271 ALLOCATION-BA	-\$1,200.00	
	E 101-4530-4554 MISCELLANEOU	-\$24.99	
	Total RECREATION	-\$3,838.18	
LIBRAR	Υ		
	E 101-4550-4113 EMPLOYEE INS	-\$202.77	
	E 101-4550-4130 RETIREMENT	-\$180.77	
	E 101-4550-4250 BLDG. REPAIRS	-\$16.04	
	E 101-4550-4262 SUPPLIES	-\$407.23	
	E 101-4550-4270 TRAVEL, CONVE	-\$291.70	
	E 101-4550-4343 LIBRARY FURNI	-\$1,320.44	
	E 101-4550-4556 CHILDRENS PR	-\$544.56	
	Total LIBRARY	-\$2,963.51	
COMMUNITY CENTER			
	E 101-4560-4250 BLDG. REPAIRS	-\$1,800.00	
	E 101-4560-4390 CAPITAL REPLA	-\$19,600.00	
	Total COMMUNITY CENTER	-\$21,400.00	
TOTALS	SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS	-\$213,073.24	
SOURCE OF FUNDING			
	E 101-8000-9000 CONTINGENCY	-\$17,716.00	
	Improvement Project - Park Avenue	-\$77,500.00	
	Recreation/Bike Trail/VDC	-\$47,775.00	
	Community Center ARPA	-\$21,400.00	
	Unassigned Fund Balance - General	-\$48,682.24	
		-\$213,073.24	
SEWER FUND			
DEPT			
SEWER	604-9500-4397 IMPROVEMENT CAPITAL	-\$140,500.00	
SUIBCE	OF FUNDING		
A	GRANT FUNDS	# 110 #00 ==	
X A	r a Bendi	<u>-\$140,500.00</u> \$0.00	
Siller a Dendi			

MAYOR

First Reading: December 12, 2022 Second Reading: December 29, 2022 Adoption: December 29, 2022 Effective: January 24, 2023

ORDINANCE #2022-02.5

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY OF VIBORG PERSONNEL POLICY SECTION 6.10 <u>HOLIDAYS</u> TO INCLUDE MARTING LUTHER KING JR. DAY, JUNETEENTH, AND NATIVE AMERICAN DAY TO THE CITY OF VIBORG.

WHEREAS, THE CITY OF VIBORG, SOUTH DAKOTA HAS DETERMINED IT WISHES TO FOLLOW FEDERAL, STATE, BANK AND SCHOOL HOLIDAY CALENDARS. THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA RECOGNIZES THE FOLLOWING 11 LEGAL, PAID, HOLIDAYS (per SDCL 1-5-1), PLUS ANY OTHER DAY PROCLAIMED A HOLIDAY BY EITHER THE GOVERNOR OF SOUTH DAKOTA OR THE PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT, RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF VIBORG AS FOLLOWS:

The City of Viborg's Personnel Policy Section 6.10 Holidays shall be amended to include Martin Luther King Jr., Day, Juneteenth, and Native American Day, to now read as follows:

6.10 Holidays.

The following calendar days and such other days as the Viborg City Council may fix are deemed holidays for full-time municipal employees:

New Year's Day

Martin Luther King, Jr. Day (3rd Monday in January)

President's Day (3rd Monday in February)

Good Friday – ½ day (afternoon)

Memorial Day

Juneteenth (June 19th)

Independence Day (July 4th)

Labor Day (First Monday in September)

Native American Day (2nd Monday in October)

Veteran's Day (November)

Thanksgiving Day (4th Thursday in November)

Christmas Eve (December 24th) ½ day (afternoon)

Christmas Day (December 25th)

OR all other days proclaimed as legal non-working holidays by the President of the United States or the Governor of South Dakota.

When any of the above holidays falls on a Saturday, the preceding Friday shall be observed as the holiday; and when any of the above holidays falls on Sunday, the following Monday is considered the holiday.

An employee on unauthorized leave without pay the day prior to a holiday shall not be paid for the holiday.

Mayor

Attest:

Finance Officer

Passed first reading May 9, 2022 Passed second reading June 13, 2022

Adopted: June 13, 2022 Published: June 23, 2022 Effective: July 14, 2022

ORDINANCE #2022-05

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF VIBORG, SOUTH DAKOTA, AMENDING THE REVISED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY BY AMENDING CHAPTER 1.02 MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL, SECTION 1.0202 REGULAR MEETINGS.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF VIBORG, SOUTH DAKOTA that Section 1.0202 of the Revised Ordinances of Viborg, South Dakota is hereby amended to read as follows:

1.0202 Regular Meetings On the second Monday of each month at 6:00 p.m., or at such other time as may be determined by the Mayor, the City Council shall meet at the City Hall or other designated place, to consider, take under advisement, and act upon such business as may come before it.

Dated this 9th day of May, 2022.

MAYOR

tem a Bent

ATTEST:

INANCE OFFICER

(SEAL)

Approved First Reading: May 9, 2022 Approved Second Reading: June 13, 2022

Adopted: June 13, 2022 Published: June 23, 2022 Effective: July 24, 2022